

ITEM NO.27

COURT NO.16

SECTION XVI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 3325/2025

PRATIBHA RANI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

JATIN KAPOOR

Respondent(s)

IA No. 303221/2025 - STAY APPLICATION

Date : 18-03-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND KUMAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASANNA B. VARALE

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. Puneet Dhawan, AOR
Mr. Sanjay Singh Rawat, Adv.
Mr. Mohd. Asif, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :Mr. Sanjay Jain, AOR
Mr. Sunny Sachin Rawat, Adv.
Mr. Amber Jain, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Learned counsel appearing for the parties submit that the matter can be referred to the Supreme Court Mediation Centre to explore the possibility of arriving at an amicable settlement.
2. The parties are directed to appear before the Supreme Court Mediation Centre virtually on the first hearing which is fixed on 06.04.2026 at 11:00 am. In case the nominated learned mediator requires the physical presence of the parties then the parties may appear physically for which the respondent will have to pay ₹3,000/- (Rupees Three Thousand only) per hearing for travel

expenses to the petitioner to attend and participate in the mediation.

3. List the matter after the mediation report is received.

4. The interim order dated 28.11.2025 shall continue to operate till the next date of hearing.

(RASHI GUPTA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER (NSH)